PW090109-14

REQUEST AUTHORIZATION FOR MAYOR AND FINANCE OFFICER TO SIGN

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
Date: 8/21/2009

Project Name & Number:  Robbindale Reconstruction — Phase |, Maple & E. Idaho, ST09-1809 CIP#: 50626

Project Description:  Construction Observation on Streets, Drainage, énd Utilities Reconstruction.

Consultant:  Sperlich Consulting, Inc.

Original Original Original
Contract Amount:  $48,292.50 Contract Date:  9/7/2009 - Completion Date:  11/25/2011
Addendum No:

Amendment Description:

Current Contract Amount: Current Completion Date:
Change Requested: '
New Contract Amount: $0.00 New Completion Date:

Funding Source This Request:

Amount Dept. Line ltem Fund Comments
$9,658.50 833 4223 604|sewer

$12,073.13 8910 4223 505|streets

$12,073.13 8911 4223 505|drainage

$14,487.75 933 4223 602|water

$48,292.501 Total

Agreement Review & Approvals

ro'/%/ W %%Ze Division Manag%%% V% Z /aﬁ:ep?
W / g/jé/ﬂ ate | Depaﬂmerﬂé{é% g‘.ﬁ < 4— hm Date
V2l 5%

‘ormey Date Division Manager Date

ROUTING INSTRUCTIONS FINANCE OFFICE USE ONLY

Route two originals of the Agreement for review and signatures. (Note to Finance: Please write date of Agreement in appropnate space in the Agreemenl dooumen)
Finance Office - Retain one original
Project Manager - Retain second original for delivery to Consultant pproved
cc:  Public Works Y N
Engineering v
Project Manager R

108A Authorization for Mayor & Finance Officer to Sign Rev. 03/2009



PW090109-14

OWNER-ENGINEER AGREEMENT BETWEEN
CITY OF RAPID CITY
AND
SPERLICH CONSULTING, INC.

This AGREEMENT is made and entered into this day of , 2009, by and between
the City of Rapid City, a South Dakota Municipality, 300 6" Street, Rapid City, South Dakota,
hereinafter called the OWNER, and Sperlich Consulting, Inc., a South Dakota Corporation, 821
Columbus Street, Suite 1, Rapid City, South Dakota, hereinafter called the ENGINEER.

The OWNER agrees to employ the ENGINEER to render Engineering Services in connection with
the OWNER’S project described as: '

ROBBINSDALE RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT - PHASE I
MAPLE AVENUE AND EAST IDAHO STREET
RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT
PHASE 1 PROJECT 1
TASKS 4 & S
PROJECT NO.: ST09-1809 / CIP #50626

It is agreed that the ENGINEER shall perform the services and the OWNER shall make payment for
same in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the attached Articles and Exhibits
which are herewith made a part of this Agreement. The Agreement between the parties consists of
these terms, Exhibits, attached proposals, and other attachments noted. Together, these elements
constitute the entire Agreement superseding any and all prior negotiations, correspondence, or
agreements either written or oral. Any changes to this Agreement must be mutually agreed to in
writing. The following attachments are incorporated as “Supplemental Information”.

Exhibit “A” — PERSONNEL EFFORT

Exhibit “B” — PROJECT DESCRIPTION/SCOPE OF SERVICES REQUESTED
Exhibit “C” — GENERAL CONDITIONS

Exhibit “D” — SERVICES NOT INLUDED

Exhibit “E” — EFFECTIVE LABOR RATES

Exhibit “F” —PHASE 1 PROJECT 1 MAP

e oo ot

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Agreement (in duplicate)
on the day and year first mentioned above.

CITY OF RAPID CITY: ENGINEER:
¢ .
By: By: 74,{[ /b UK
Title: Mayor Kale R. McNaboe, P.E.
Date: ' Title: Secretary
Date: g-do-0f
ATTEST:
By:
Title: Finance Officer
Date:

Owner-Engineer Agreement, Tasks 4 & 5
Project No: ST09-1809 / CIP #50626
Page -1 -



PW090109-14

EXHIBIT “A”

A.1  Personnel Effort (Phase 1, Project 1) Tasks 4 & 5

Owner-Engineer Agreement, Tasks 4 & 5
Project No: ST09-1809 / CIP #50626
Page -2 -



PW090109-14

PROJECT: MAPLE AVENUE AND EAST IDAHO STREET RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT (PHASE ONE PROJECT ONE)

No.: Project #ST09-1809 CIP#50626
BY: Sperlich Consulting, Inc.
DATE: 8/20/2009
MAPLE AVENUE AND EAST IDAHO STREET (PHASE 1, PROJECT 1)
PHASE 1, PROJECT 1 Total
Number Construction Phase Costs
TASK 4 - BASIC CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
1 PREPARE NOTICE TO PROCEED $150.00
2 ARRANGE AND CONDUCT THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE $345.00
3 PROVIDE WRITTEN CLARIFICATION REGARDING DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS $465.00
4 PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO ADDRESS CHANGED OR UNKNOWN CONDITIONS $930.00
5 REVIEW AND TAKE ACTION ON SHOP DRAWINGS. PRODUCT SUBMITTALS $675.00
[ PREPARE "AS-BUILT" PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS $1.190.00
TASK #4 TOTAL COST = $3.755.00
TASK 5 - EXPANDED CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
1 MARK REMOVAL LIMITS OF APPROPRIATE ITEMS $420.00
2 PREPARE PUBLIC SERVICE ANNOUNCEMENTS $210.00
3 NOTIFY AFFECTED PROPERTY OWNERS $420.00
4 ARRANGE AND CONDUCT PROGRESS MEETINGS $1.620.00
5 PROVIDE DAILY ON-SITE OBSERVATIONS $27.200.00
6 PREPARE DAILY REPORTS $1.200.00
7 PERFORM STORMWATER INSPECTIONS $1.050.00

Owner-Engineer Agreement, Tasks 4 5
Project No.: ST09-1808 / CIP #50626

Page 3



PW090109-14

ity front end i i >_initial_cost_est.xls

PHASE 1, PROJECT 1 Total
Number Construction Phase Costs
8 PROVIDE SOIL COMPACTION TESTING $6.500.00
9 WITNESS CONTRACTOR ASSURANCE TESTING $210.00
10 PREPARE AND SUBMIT MONTHLY PAY REQUEST INFORMATION $1.620.00
1l PREPARE CHANGE ORDERS AND EXTRA WORK ORDERS $1.140.00
12 PREPARE AND SUBMIT PUNCH LIST ITEMS $1.350.00
13 PREPARE AND SUBMIT "CONSTRUCTION PROJECT CLOSE-QUT CHECKLIST" $1.140.00
i4 PREPARE LETTER OF CERTIFICATION OF PROJECT COMPLETION B $150.00
15 PREPARE PROJECT COMPLETION LETTER TO SDDENR $97.50
16 ENSURE CONTRACTORS TWO-YEAR WARRANTY SURITY IS PROVIDED $210.00
TASK #5 TOTAL COST = $44,537.50
MAPLE AVENUE AND EAST IDAHO STREET (PHASE 1, PROJECT 1) TASKS 4 AND 5= $48,292.50

Owner-Engineer Agreement, Tasks 4 5
Project No.: ST09-1808 / CIP #50626

Page 4



PW090109-14

EXHIBIT “B”

B.1 Project Description

B.2 Scope of Services Summary

B.3  Scope of Services Requested

B.4 Consultants Schedule

B.5° Payments to the Engineer for Service

Owner-Engineer Agreement, Tasks 4 &5
Project No: ST09-1809 / CIP #50626
Page- 5 -



PW090109-14

B.1 _PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Phase One - Project One is the reconstruction of E. Idaho from Maple Ave. east to Elm
Ave. and the reconstruction of Maple Ave. from Oakland St. south to the high point in
Maple Ave. south of E. Idaho. The existing water mains were previously replaced with
PVC except for that portion of Maple Ave. south of E. Idaho. The sanitary sewers will
need to be replaced in the entire project. The consultant shall evaluate the extent of storm
sewer extension west from Elm Ave. The storm sewer extension, however, is anticipated
to be primarily for inlet placement in order to intercept curb flows prior to entering Elm
Ave. Pavement, sidewalks, and curb & gutter will be reconstructed with under-drains
and possible groundwater drains at the bottom of the sanitary sewer trench. In addition,
the consultant shall determine if curbside sidewalks may be relocated to the City’s
standard property line location. This project shall be bid and constructed in 2009.

B.2 SCOPE OF SERVICES SUMMARY

The professional services to be provided will include Tasks 4 and 5:

Under this Contract
Task 4 — Basic Construction Services
Task 5 — Expanded Construction Services

B.3 SCOPE OF SERVICES REQUESTED

The Scope of Services as Requested will include Tasks 4 and 5. Each of the Tasks are
outlined below.

The professional services to be rendered under this contract will include Task 4 and 5 as
outlined below, unless indicated otherwise. Where exceptions and/or clarifications to the
Tasks are required, they are shown in bold following the Task number.

TASK 4 — BASIC CONSTRUCTION SERVICES:

This task consists of all services necessary for the administration of the Basic
Construction Services of the project construction stage, and may include the following
itemized services.

4.1  Prepare Notice to Proceed for City of Rapid City project manager signature and
distribution to contractor for execution.

42  Arrange and conduct a Pre-Construction Conference including agenda. Record
minutes and distribute to all attendees. An example of an agenda is enclosed as
Attachment Six for your information.

4.3  Provide written clarification regarding drawing and specification questions.

4.4  Provide recommendations to address changed or unknown conditions that may
appear during construction.

Owner-Engineer Agreement, Tasks 4 & 5
Project No: ST09-1809 / CIP #50626
Page - 6 -



PW090109-14

4.5 Review and take action on shop drawings, product submittals, test results, and
other submittals.

4.6  Prepare “As-Built” plans and specifications. “As-Built” plans and specifications
shall be submitted as a hard copy and on CD compatible with AutoCAD Release
2006 format. Submit to Engineering Services within 30 days of project
completion. In the event that the City did not issue a “Notice to Proceed” for Task
5 services, then the City shall forward construction record documents for
preparing the “As-Built” plans and specifications.

TASK 5 — EXPANDED CONSTRUCTION SERVICES”:

This task consists of all services necessary for the administration of the Expanded
Construction Services of the project construction stage, and may include the following
itemized services.

5.1 Mark removal limits of appropriate items.

5.2  Prepare Public Service Announcements (P.S.A.’s) for Engineering Services.
Engineering Services will be responsible for distribution to all local media.
Copies of P.S.A.’s shall be distributed one week prior to start of work or change
in operations that may significantly affect the public.

5.3  Appropriately notify affected Property Owners.

54  Arrange and conduct appropriate progress meetings. Record minutes and
distribute to all attendees.

5.5  Provide daily on-site observation to assure that the methods and materials used by
the contractor meet the intent of the plans and specifications. For buried
installations such as for sewer and water mains the Consultant shall be on site all
of the time the Contractor is installing these buried installations.

5.6  Prepare daily reports. A daily record of activity will be maintained by the
inspector including weather conditions, construction progress, deviations from the
plans and specifications, work performed, quantities installed and any other
pertinent information. Such information shall be neatly and concisely entered into
the City of Rapid City Project Inspector’s Diary and Inspection quantity book.

, Submit detachable copies to Engineering Services on a weekly basis.

5.7  Perform stormwater inspections, prepare reports, and keep the erosion and
sediment control plans current as required by the ordinance regulating
construction site runoff control,” Chapter 8.46, and the Stormwater Quality
Manual.

5.8  Provide soil compaction testing according to the Standard Specifications. All test
results shall be submitted to the City of Rapid City within 30 days of project
completion.

5.9  Provide assurance testing (or witness Contractor testing) according to the
Standard Specifications. All test results shall be submitted to the City of Rapid
City within 30 days of project completion.

5.10 Prepare and submit monthly pay request information.

5.10.1 City Staff Shall maintain the “Project Book” and process Pay Requests.

5.11 Prepare change orders, and extra work orders for contractor on City of Rapid City
forms and make recommendations for their approval or denial.

Owner-Engineer Agreement, Tasks 4 & 5
Project No: ST09-1809 / CIP #50626
Page-7-



PW090109-14

5.12 Prepare and submit project completion punch list items to the Contractor and
Engineering Services and oversee its completion.

5.13  Prepare and submit City of Rapid City project “Construction Project Close-out
Checklist” indicating compliance with Standard Specifications and acceptance of
the various infrastructure components. The Consultant is responsible for
coordinating completion of the checklist items with the Contractor. The checklist
is enclosed as Attachment Four for your information.

5.14 Prepare letter of certification of project completion verifying compliance with
plans and specifications and start of warranty period.

5.15 Prepare a letter to SDDENR notifying them of project completion.

5.16 Ensure Contractor’s two-year warranty surety is provided to the City of Rapid
City either within the performance bond or as a separate bond.

B.4 CONSULTANT SCHEDULE

The Consultants services shall follow the completion milestone as outlined in the Bid
Document, and summarized below:

Phase One - Project One: 100%
Proposed Construction Completion November 25, 2009

Note that the Engineer has no final control over the Contractors final completion
deadline. Should the Contractor fail to meet the scheduled completion milestone,
and the projects extend beyond the completion milestone, the Engineer will amend
the contract to correspond with the revised completion dates.

B.5 PAYMENTS TO THE ENGINEER FOR SERVICE

For the engineering services performed by the ENGINEER under this Agreement, and as
full compensation therefore, and for all expenditures made and all expenses incurred by
the Consultant in connection with the Agreement, except as otherwise expressly provided

‘herein, subject to and in conformance with all provisions of the Agreement, the OWNER

will pay the ENGINEER as follows:

For the Engineering Services described in Section B.3, the OWNER will pay the
ENGINEER in accordance with the provisions of “Exhibit C”. The services will be
billed on a unit-cost basis. The unit costs are considered fixed; however, the task
subtotals and total fee will vary depending on the actual work performed and conditions.
The estimated fees for the services outlined in Section B.3 are as follows:

TASK NUMBER PHASE 1 PROJECT 1
TASK #4 $3,755.00

- TASK #5 $44.537.50
SUB-TOTAL = $48,292.50

TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT FEES = $48,292.50

Owner-Engineer Agreement, Tasks 4 & 5
Project No: ST09-1809 / CIP #50626
‘Page-8-



PW090109-14

The “Total Estimated Project Fee” is a maximum not to exceed value based upon the
Contractor meeting the scheduled Completion Milestones. The actual amount billed per
Task Number may be more or less than indicated in the proceeding Table.

Total project fees will not exceed the estimated fee without justification from the
Consultant and prior approval of the City of Rapid City.

For additional services rendered pursuant to “Exhibit C”, Section 7.0, the OWNER will
pay the ENGINEER on the basis of the ENGINEER’s standard hourly rates.

Owner-Engineer Agreement, Tasks 4 & 5
Project No: ST09-1809 / CIP #50626
Page -9 -



PW090109-14

EXHIBIT “C”

C.1 General Conditions

‘Owner-Engineer Agreement, Tasks 4 & 5
Project No: ST09-1809 / CIP #50626
Page - 10 -



PW090109-14

EXHIBIT “C”
GENERAL CONDITIONS

SECTION 1.0 - STANDARD OF CARE

1.1 . Consultant agrees to perform the services set forth in this Agreement in accordance with
generally accepted professional practices, in the same or similar localities, related to the
nature of the work accomplished, at the time the services are performed. Consultant’s
services shall not be subject to any other express or implied warranties whatsoever.

1.2 Client recognizes that site characteristics and subsurface conditions may vary from those

observed at locations where observations, borings, surveys, or explorations are made, and

that site conditions may change with time. Client further recognizes that even with a

comprehensive sampling and testing program, implemented with experienced personnel

who function in accordance with a professional standard of care, there may be failure to

detect certain conditions. Client will furnish to Consultant all reports, data studies, plans,

specifications, documents and other information deemed necessary by Consultant for

performance of the services. Consultant may rely upon Client provided documents in

performing the services but Consultant assumes no responsibility or liability for the

accuracy of such documents. Data, interpretations, and recommendations by Consultant

| will be based solely on information available to Consultant, and Consultant will not be

responsible for hidden conditions or other parties’ interpretations or use of the
information developed.

| , .
} - SECTION 2.0 - SITE ACCESS AND RIGHT OF ENTRY
|

2.1 Client will grant or obtain free access to the site for all equipment and personnel
| necessary for Consultant to perform the work set forth in this Agreement. Client will
1 notify and all possessors of the project site that Client has granted Consultant free access
| to the site. Consultant will take reasonable precautions to minimize damage to the site,

but it is understood by Client that, in the normal course of work, some damage may occur
but in the absence of any written damage agreement, Consultant shall not be liable or
responsible for such damage. Any additional costs to facilitate site access will be
charged to the Client at cost.

SECTION 3.0 - TIME

3.1 The Consultant will perform the professional services in a timely manner consistent with
sound engineering practices.

| SECTION 4.0 - DELAYS

| 4.1 It is recognized that unforeseen events or circumstances may arise causing delays beyond
the control of either the Client or the Consultant. . Whenever such delays occur or are
about to occur, The Consultant shall immediately notify the Client. If such delays are not
the fault of the Consultant and will increase his cost of performing the services required
under this Agreement, the parties hereto shall enter into a written agreement describing
the additional cost and the compensation therefore.

Owner-Engineer Agreement, Tasks 4 & 5
Project No: ST09-1809 / CIP #50626
Page - 11 -



PW090109-14

SECTION 5.0 - OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS

5.1 Reports, drawings, specifications, field data, laboratory test data, calculations, estimates,
and other materials resulting from Consultant’s efforts are intended solely for purposes of
this Agreement; any reuse by Client or others for purposes outside of this Agreement or
any failure to follow Consultant’s recommendations, without Consultant’s written
permission, shall be at the user’s sole risk. ‘Client will furnish such reports, data, studies,
plans, specifications, documents, and other information deemed necessary by Consultant
for proper performance of its services. Consultant may rely upon Client-provided
documents in performing the services required under this Agreement; however,
Consultant assumes no responsibility or liability for their accuracy. Client-provided
documents which are prepared, as instruments of service, shall remain Consultant’s
property and Consultant shall retain copyrights to these materials. Consultant will retain
all pertinent records relating to services performed for a period of six years following
submission of a report during which period the records will be made available to Client at
all reasonable times.

SECTION 6.0 - SAFETY AND WORK PROGRESS

6.1 The Consultant will perform professional services in accordance with custom and
practice within the locality and in no instance is to be responsible for methods of
performance of the work, superintendence, sequencing of construction, or safety in or
about the jobsite.

SECTION 7.0 - CHANGE IN SCOPE

7.1 It is recognized by the parties of this Agreement that unforeseen circumstances may arise
during the development and completion of the project, which will dictate changes in the
scope of work, the procedures and the Consultant’s fees. '

7.2 Consultant shall identify the changed conditions which in Consultant’s judgment make
such modification necessary, and Consultant and Client shall promptly and in good faith
enter into modification of the work scope and fees of this agreement to help permit
Consultant to continue to meet Client’s needs. If mutually agreed in writing by the Client
and the Consultant, the Consultant shall perform or obtain the services of others to
perform any additional activities deemed necessary for completion of the project.
Additional Services are not included as part of the original proposal and will be paid by
the Client as provided in writing through subsequent work proposals, at the established
rates and fees.

SECTION 8.0 - CHANGE ORDERS

8.1 Whenever there occurs any change(s) affecting the scope or nature of the work and the
terms and requirements of this Agreement, the Consultant shall issue a written
supplemental agreement to be agreed upon by both parties hereto and become a part of
this Agreement. The Supplemental Agreement shall describe the nature of and the
reasons for such change and any change in compensation to be paid to the Consultant by
the Client.

Owner-Engineer Agreement, Tasks 4 & 5
Project No: ST09-1809 / CIP #50626
Page - 12 -



PW090109-14

SECTION 9.0 - INVOICES AND PAYMENT

9.1 The Consultant will submit invoices to the Client monthly and/or a final bill upon
completion of services. The invoices will be prepared in accordance with the applicable
cost items indicated in Article I proposal(s), related attachments, and for any Additional
Services provided.

9.2 If Client objects to all or any portion of any invoice, Client will so notify Consultant in
writing within fourteen (14) calendar days of the invoice date, identify the cause of
disagreement, and pay when due that portion of the invoice not in dispute. The parties
will immediately make every effort to settle the disputed portion of the invoice. In the
absence of written notification described above, the balance as stated on the invoice will
be paid.

9.3 Payment is due upon presentation of the invoice and is past due forty-five (45) days from
the invoice date. Invoices are delinquent if payment has not been received within forty-
five (45) days from the date of invoice. Client’s failure to pay Consultant within seventy
five (75) days may constitute a breach of this Agreement.

9.4 Payment to Consultant by Client is in no instance contingent upon Client’s receipt of
payment from any additional party including, but not limited to, insurance companies or
governmental compensation funds.

SECTION 10.0 - RISK ALLOCATION

10.1  The Owner and Client acknowledges that the Consultant is a corporation and agrees that
any claim made by the Owner or Client arising out of any act or omission of any director,
officer or employee of the Consultant in the execution or performance of this agreement,
shall be made against the Consultant and not against such director, officer or employee.

SECTION 11.0 - INSURANCE

11.1  The Consultant represents and warrants that it and its agents, staff, and sub-consultants
employed by it is and protected by worker’s compensation insurance and that the
Consultant has such coverage under public liability and property damage insurance
policies which the Consultant deems to be adequate. The Client shall be named as
additional insured on the public liability and property damage insurance. Certificates for
all such policies of insurance shall be provided to the Client prior to beginning work.

SECTION 12.0 - ASSIGNS

12.1  Neither the Client nor the Consultant shall delegate, assign, sublet, or transfer his duties
or interest in this Agreement without the written consent of the other party.

SECTION 13.0 - TERMINATION

13.1  This Agreement may be terminated by either party upon seven (7) days’ written notice in
the event of substantial failure by the other party to perform in accordance with the terms
hereof. . Such termination shall not be effective if that substantial failure has been
remedied before expiration of the period specified in the written notice. In the event of

Owner-Engineer Agreement, Tasks 4 & 5
Project No: ST09-1809 / CIP #50626
Page - 13 -



PW090109-14

termination, the Consultant shall be paid for services performed to the termination notice
date plus reasonable termination expenses.

132 In the event of termination, or suspension for more than three (3) months prior to
completion of all drawings, specification, reports and other instruments contemplated by
this Agreement, the Consultant may complete such analysis and records as are necessary
to complete his files and may also complete a report on the services performed to the date
of notice of termination or suspension. The expenses of termination or suspension shall
include all direct costs of the Consultant in completing such analysis, records and reports.

SECTION 14.0 - FORCE MAJEURE

14.1  Neither party to this Agreement will be liable to the other party for delays in performing
the services, nor for the direct or indirect cost resulting from such delays, that may result
from labor strikes, riots, war, acts of governmental authorities, extraordinary weather
conditions, or other natural catastrophe, or any other cause beyond the reasonable control
or contemplation of either party.

SECTION 15.0 — SEVERABILITY AND SURVIVAL

15.1  Any element of this Agreement later held to violate a law shall be deemed void, and all
remaining provisions shall continue in force. However, Client and Consultant will in
good faith attempt to replace any invalid or unenforceable provision with one that is valid
and enforceable, and which comes as close as possible to expressing the intent of the
original provision. All terms and conditions of this Agreement allocating liability and
defining indemnities between Client and Consultant shall survive the completion of the
services hereunder and the termination of this Agreement for any cause.

SECTION 16.0 - GOVERNING LAW

16.1  The law of the State of South Dakota will govern the validity of the Agreement terms,
their interpretation and performance.

16.2  This Agreement is binding upon the parties, their heirs, successors and assigns.

16.3  The parties have read the foregoing, understand completely the terms and conditions, and
willingly enter into this Agreement.

Owner-Engineer Agreement, Tasks 4 & 5
Project No: ST09-1809 / CIP #50626
Page - 14 -



PW090109-14

EXHIBIT “D”

D.1

Services Not Included

‘Owner-Engineer Agreement, Tasks4 & 5
Project No: ST09-1809 / CIP #50626
Page - 15 -



1.0

PW090109-14

EXHIBIT “D”
SERVICES NOT INCLUDED

SERVICES NOT INCLUDED

The following services are not included in our scope of services. These services may be
added at the request of the City of Rapid City, upon receipt of a written amendment to the
contract. Such amendment to the contract would require additional fees.

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

Preparation of Plats

- Construction Staking

Financial or Accounting Counseling (i.e. bid bonds, performance bonds, etc.)
Legal Services

Auditing Services

Owner-Engineer Agreement, Tasks 4 & 5
Project No: ST09-1809 / CIP #50626
Page - 16 -



PW090109-14

EXHIBIT “E”

E.l

Effective Labor Rates

Owner-Engineer Agreement, Tasks 4 & S
Project No: ST09-1809 / CIP #50626
Page - 17 -



PW090109-14

EXHIBIT “E”
EFFECTIVE LABOR RATES
SPERLICH CONSULTING, INC.
HOURLY RATES AND REIMBURSABLE COSTS
2009
Principal — Project Manager $ 105.00/hr.
Principal Design Engineer | $ 105.00/hr.
Design Engineer | $ 85.00/hr.
Registered Land Surveyor : $ 100.00/hr.
Survey Crew — 2 Man ‘ $ 95.00/hr.
Survey Crew — 3 Man $ 135.00/hr.
Engineer’s On - Site Representative - $ 400.00/day
Engineer’s On - Site Representative $ 450.00/day
(Dual Project)
Design Tech I $ 65.00/hr.
Design Tech II $ 55.00/hr.
Clerical $ 45.00/hr.
Mileage $ 0.55/mi.
Blue line copies $  0.40/sf
Mylar Copy-15x26 $ 5.00/each
Photo copies $§  0.50/ea.
Authorized commercial travel 1.1x cost
Other Reimbursable Expenses  1.Ix cost

Owner-Engineer Agreement, Tasks 4 & 5
Project No: ST09-1809 / CIP #50626
Page - 18 -



PW090109-14

EXHIBIT “F”

F.1

PHASE 1 -PROJECT 1 (MAP)

Owner-Engineer Agreement, Tasks 4.& 5
Project No: ST09-1809 / CIP #50626
Page-19 -



PHOSO 09—
EXHIBIT "A

ROBBINSDALE RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT
PROJECT # SSWO6—1494 CIP # 50134

JOB # 3185.01

STREET RECONSTRUCION,
STROM SEWER,

WATER, AND SEWER

PHASE 1—PROJECT 1 MARCH 6, 2009

0 0 0 0
e ~——
SCALE: N.T.S

PREFARED BY: SPERLICH CONSULTING, INC. = 821 COLUMBUS STREET RAFID CITY SD 57701 * (605) 721-4040

p:; [ .ﬂo



EXHIBIT "A"

PWO090109-14

WILLOW AVE

m MICHIGAN AVE

OAKLAND ST

|

//‘/M: ST

¥ad MIIAGNVAED
W
(&3
|

tainy

APNYG

MAPLE AVE. & E. IDAHO ST.
RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT PH-1
PROJECT NO. ST09-1809 CIP #50626






